
SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
RAPID CITY AREA MPO TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

REVISIONS/ADDITIONS

X MPO TIP REVISION: 26-001 Committee Action Requested: Approval
SDDOT STIP REVISION: 26-011

FUNDING CATEGORY: State Highway System Urban Projects
JUSTIFICATION:  The 16/16B Interchange Project involves over 118,000 sq yd of PCCP and a major structure, making it highly
complex. Due to size of the project, multiple phases, and traffic volumes, this project will be split into smaller projects.

ITEM# PROJECT PCN LOCATION IMPROVEMENT YEAR
ORIG
COST

REVISED
COST

NET
CHANGE

1.00 NH 0016(109)64 09NU
Intersection of US16 &
Promise Rd

Grading, AC Surfacing, Curb
& Gutter, Storm Sewer,
Lighting, Curb Ramps,
Sidewalk

2026 9.287 34.331 + 25.045

PROPOSED CHANGE:  Increase the cost of Item #1.00 in SHSUrban Category to $34.331, Participating = $32.198.  Change
location description to "US16 E & W - Fm S of Promise Rd to S of Enchantment Rd".  Change work description to "Grading, PCC
Surfacing, Curb & Gutter, Storm Sewer, Lighting, Sidewalk, Traffic Signals".  Change segment to "US16E MRM 64.45+0.150 to
65.00+0.230 & US16W MRM 64.45+0.150 to 65.04+0.321".  Add a public note "Construction planned for 2026 & 2027". State =
$7.944; Federal = $26.387.

10.00 NH -CR 0016(93)63 6874 US16/US16B - Intersection

Grading, Str Bridge, Lighting,
PCC Surfacing, Sidewalk,
Curb Ramps, Median
Crossovers & Traffic
Diversions

2027
2028

78.882
0.000

0.000
40.699

- 78.882 +
40.699

PROPOSED CHANGE:  Defer Item #10.00 in SHSUrban to 2028 as Item #12.90 at a cost of $40.699.  Participating = $38.200.
Change location description to "US16 E & W - Fm N of Moon Meadows Dr to S of Promise Rd; US16/US16B – Intersection".
Change work description to "Grading, PCC Surfacing, Structure, Curb & Gutter, Storm Sewer, Lighting, Sidewalk, Median
Crossovers, Traffic Diversions".  Change segment to "US16E MRM 63.21+0.306 to64.45+0.150, US16W MRM 63.21+0.321 to
64.45+0.150". State = $9.395; Federal = $31.304.

12.90 NH-CR 0016(93)63 6874 US16/US16B - Intersection

Grading, Str Bridge, Lighting,
PCC Surfacing, Sidewalk,
Curb Ramps, Median
Crossovers & Traffic
Diversions

2027
2028

78.882
0.000

0.000
40.699

- 78.882
+ 40.699

PROPOSED CHANGE:  Defer Item #10.00 in SHSUrban to 2028 as Item #12.90 at a cost of $40.699.  Participating = $38.200.
Change location description to "US16 E & W - Fm N of Moon Meadows Dr to S of Promise Rd; US16/US16B – Intersection".
Change work description to "Grading, PCC Surfacing, Structure, Curb & Gutter, Storm Sewer, Lighting, Sidewalk, Median
Crossovers, Traffic Diversions".  Change segment to "US16E MRM 63.21+0.306 to 64.45+0.150, US16W MRM 63.21+0.321 to
64.45+0.150". Remove US16B MRMs. State = $9.395; Federal = $31.304.
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ITEM# PROJECT PCN LOCATION IMPROVEMENT YEAR
ORIG
COST

REVISED
COST

NET
CHANGE

22.90 NH 0016(113)64 0AE7

US16B E & W - Fm W of
Les Hollers Way / Promise
Rd to E of Wellington Dr
on Catron Blvd

Grading, Lighting, PCC
Surfacing, Sidewalk

2030 0.000 27.388 + 27.388

PROPOSED CHANGE: Add to 2030 as Item #22.90 in SHSUrban Category at a cost of $27.388.  Participating = $25.964.  Add
public note "Construction planned for 2030 & 2031". State = $6.111; Federal = $21.277.

Total Change for Revision YEAR
ORIG
COST

REVISED
COST

NET
CHANGE

State Highway System
Urban

2026 9.287 34.331 + 25.045

2027 78.882 0.000 - 78.882

2028 0.000 40.699 + 40.699

2030 0.000 27.388 + 27.388

NAME: N/A                             NAME: N/A
Executive Policy Committee Chair    /    Date SDDOT    /    Date
COMMENTS:                         COMMENTS:      
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This revision has been changed from "Informational" to "Approval" because Item # 22.90 has been effectively deleted from the TIP because of its deferral outside of the State's construction STIP.
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