

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
RAPID CITY AREA MPO TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
REVISIONS/ADDITIONS

Program Fiscal Year is October 1 Through September 30

MPO TIP REVISION: 26-001

Committee Action Requested: Approval

SDDOT STIP REVISION: 26-011

FUNDING CATEGORY: State Highway System Urban Projects								
JUSTIFICATION: The 16/16B Interchange Project involves over 118,000 sq yd of PCCP and a major structure, making it highly complex. Due to size of the project, multiple phases, and traffic volumes, this project will be split into smaller projects.								
ITEM#	PROJECT	PCN	LOCATION	IMPROVEMENT	YEAR	ORIG COST	REVISED COST	NET CHANGE
1.00	NH 0016(109)64	09NU	Intersection of US16 & Promise Rd	Grading, AC Surfacing, Curb & Gutter, Storm Sewer, Lighting, Curb Ramps, Sidewalk	2026	9.287	34.331	+ 25.045
PROPOSED CHANGE: Increase the cost of Item #1.00 in SHSUrban Category to \$34.331, Participating = \$32.198. Change location description to "US16 E & W - Fm S of Promise Rd to S of Enchantment Rd". Change work description to "Grading, PCC Surfacing, Curb & Gutter, Storm Sewer, Lighting, Sidewalk, Traffic Signals". Change segment to "US16E MRM 64.45+0.150 to 65.00+0.230 & US16W MRM 64.45+0.150 to 65.04+0.321". Add a public note "Construction planned for 2026 & 2027". State = \$7.944; Federal = \$26.387.								
10.00	NH -CR 0016(93)63	6874	US16/US16B - Intersection	Grading, Str Bridge, Lighting, PCC Surfacing, Sidewalk, Curb Ramps, Median Crossovers & Traffic Diversions	2027 2028	78.882 0.000	0.000 40.699	- 78.882 + 40.699
PROPOSED CHANGE: Defer Item #10.00 in SHSUrban to 2028 as Item #12.90 at a cost of \$40.699. Participating = \$38.200. Change location description to "US16 E & W - Fm N of Moon Meadows Dr to S of Promise Rd; US16/US16B – Intersection". Change work description to "Grading, PCC Surfacing, Structure, Curb & Gutter, Storm Sewer, Lighting, Sidewalk, Median Crossovers, Traffic Diversions". Change segment to "US16E MRM 63.21+0.306 to 64.45+0.150, US16W MRM 63.21+0.321 to 64.45+0.150". State = \$9.395; Federal = \$31.304.								
12.90	NH-CR 0016(93)63	6874	US16/US16B - Intersection	Grading, Str Bridge, Lighting, PCC Surfacing, Sidewalk, Curb Ramps, Median Crossovers & Traffic Diversions	2027 2028	78.882 0.000	0.000 40.699	- 78.882 + 40.699
PROPOSED CHANGE: Defer Item #10.00 in SHSUrban to 2028 as Item #12.90 at a cost of \$40.699. Participating = \$38.200. Change location description to "US16 E & W - Fm N of Moon Meadows Dr to S of Promise Rd; US16/US16B – Intersection". Change work description to "Grading, PCC Surfacing, Structure, Curb & Gutter, Storm Sewer, Lighting, Sidewalk, Median Crossovers, Traffic Diversions". Change segment to "US16E MRM 63.21+0.306 to 64.45+0.150, US16W MRM 63.21+0.321 to 64.45+0.150". Remove US16B MRMs. State = \$9.395; Federal = \$31.304.								

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
RAPID CITY AREA MPO TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
REVISIONS/ADDITIONS

ITEM#	PROJECT	PCN	LOCATION	IMPROVEMENT	YEAR	ORIG COST	REVISED COST	NET CHANGE
22.90	NH 0016(113)64	0AE7	US16B E & W - Fm W of Les Hollers Way / Promise Rd to E of Wellington Dr on Catron Blvd	Grading, Lighting, PCC Surfacing, Sidewalk	2030	0.000	27.388	+ 27.388

PROPOSED CHANGE: Add to 2030 as Item #22.90 in SHSUrban Category at a cost of \$27.388. Participating = \$25.964. Add public note "Construction planned for 2030 & 2031". State = \$6.111; Federal = \$21.277.

Total Change for Revision	YEAR	ORIG COST	REVISED COST	NET CHANGE
State Highway System Urban	2026	9.287	34.331	+ 25.045
	2027	78.882	0.000	- 78.882
	2028	0.000	40.699	+ 40.699
	2030	0.000	27.388	+ 27.388

NAME:
 Executive Policy Committee Chair / Date

COMMENTS:

NAME:
 SDDOT / Date

COMMENTS:

This revision has been changed from "Informational" to "Approval" because Item # 22.90 has been effectively deleted from the TIP because of its deferral outside of the State's construction STIP.